DRICHNAL

Decision No. 54624 |

BEFORE TEE PUBLIC UTILITITS COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Investigstion )
into the rates, rules, regulations, )
charges, allowances and practices of )
all common carriers, highway carriers) Case No. 5603
and city corriers relating to the ) (Petinion No. 2)
transportation cf unerated new fur- ) '
niture (commodities for which rates )

are provided in Minimum Rate Tariff )

No. 1l1-4), g

-James Quintrall, for Western Motor Tariff

- Bureanm, interested party.

RaC. Fols,for Furpiture Manufacturors
Association of Southern California
interested party, rather than fo- 5rocker
Yohawk Lines, Inc., respondent.

Norman B. Halev and Jean M. Jepkins, for the
Commissionts. stafs, B

(See Decision No.51582 for other appearances)

SECOND INTERIM OPINTION

In its petition filed February 18, 1955, California
Trucking Associations, Inc., alleged that the rates and charges
providéd in Minimum Rate Tariff No. 1l-4 wher Tirst estabdblished
were, and now are, generally noncompensatory and unreasonably low
and that the entire structure of rates and charges provided in said
tariff needs modification, adjusiment and revision in order %o
provide Just, reasonable and nondiscriminatory minimum fates for
the tramsportation of unerated new furniture.

Following hearings held in March, 1955, the Commission
issued an interim order, Decision No. 51582, dated June 9, 1955,
providing for én 1npg;i§,sprchargg'og ifpercent applicable to 2all
rates. except Column "B" rates iﬁilpggg.Npg. 60 and 400 series of

Minimum Rate Tariff No. 1l-A. Subsequently, in response to

-1-




C. 5603 (Pet. No. 2) AE .

Petition No. 3 in this proceeding, the Commission, after hearing,
in Decision No. 52916, extended the interim 5 percent surcharge to
encompass all rates and charges contained in said tariff.

Public hearing was held on September 24, 1956, at Los
Angeles vefore Examiner Jack E. Thompson for the purpose of recelving
evideﬁce relating to the modifications, adjustments and revisions
alleged by petitioner to be necessary in order o provide just,
reasonable and nondiseriminatory minimum rates for the transportation
of unerated new furniture.. 4t the hearing, petitioner stated that
the cerrlers engaged in- transporting property subject to Minimum Rate
Tariff No. 1l-A were not .financially able to have prepared the cost
studies and traffic 2nalyses believed necessary to support the afore-
zentioned modifications, adjustments and revisions. It was ‘requested
that the Commission's staff undertake the development of the cost
studles and traffic flow anzlyses and %thas pending determination by
the Commission of the adjustments and revisions found necessary as 2
result of those studies, that the present minimum rates be adjusted
upwards sufficlently %o offset wage increases and fuel tax increases
occurring since the establishment of the present § percent surcharge.

Evidence relating to the proposed interinm adjustment was
recelived 2t the hearing and this phase of the proceeding was taken
under submission October 3; 1956, upon the £iling dy p@titioner of’
Exhivit No. 2-5.

‘Exhidbit No. 2-3 shows the development of the increases in
the cost of providing service és of November 1, 1956, resulting from
wage increases, which carriers are obligated by contract to assume
on taat date, and increases in fuel taxes effective July 1, 1956,
as cémpared to the costs of operation developed in Exhibit No. 1171

in Case No. 4808, which costs were the foundation of the level of

the present rates set forth in Minimum Rate Tariff No. 1l-A.
2.




. C. 5603 (Pet. No. 2) AH

The following' tabwlation summarizes the increases in-wages
and fuel taxes as set forth in EBxhibit No. 2-3 for carriers located

in the Los Angeles are2 and the San Francisco Bay Area.

Percentage Ingcrease

Los Angeles = San Fgagc;sgg‘gax

Labor Cost per hour for -
Terminal Employees \ 15.06 10.75
Local Drivers ' 15.82 11.56
Long Line Drivers \ 13.%0 _
Helpers 20,94 * 16.71
Cost of Fuel k.OO %.00

En route helyer labor cost increases
vary, ranging from 13. 85% t0 27.95%.

According to petitioner's exhibit,_the aforesald increased
expenses have had the effect of increasing the total costs per 100 .
pounds for various lengths of haul as determined in Txhibit No. 1172
by as much as 1l.9 percens on‘the short line operations. On the
longer lengths of haul the increases ranged from 6.5 percent to

- 10.7 percent. '

Exhibit No. 24 is a summary of the profit and loss state-
ments of nime carriers predominantly engaged in transporting un-
crated new furniture. It shows that for the period Janmuary 1, 1956,
to June 30, 1956, seven carriers had operating ratios greater than
99 percent and the remaining one, which earned substantial reveAues
on transportation not subject to Minimum Rate Tariff No. 11-A, has an

- operating ratio of 90.7 percent.

It 1s proposed that the present 5 percent surcharge de
canceled and that the minimum rates in the tariff de increased by
various amounts, depending upon the minimunm welght brackets and the
lengths of haul. In general, the proposed Column "A" vates are
15 percent higher than the rates set forth in the tariff and the

proposed Column "B" rates are 10 percent higher. As there is

=3




€. 5603 (Pet. No. 2) AH

presently in effect a surcharge of 5 percent, the proposed rotes
represent increases of slightly less than 10 percent and 5 percent,
respectively.

Representatives of Sears, Roebuck and Company, Mbntgomery
Ward, and the Furniture Manufacturers Association of Southern
Californla stated they were not opposed to the granting of the pro~
posed increases provided the rates were clearly designated as tempo-
rary and further. provided that the Commission's stafr'undertake the
preparation of the studies believed necessary for the establishment
of reasonable and suitadle minimm rates. The shippers indicated
that the present minimum rate structure is not, in their opinion,
reasonable or suitable becsuse of recent changes in the method of
the marketing and the tendering for transportation of new furniture.
They were not opposing this petition for interim increases in rates
because 1t was belleved necessary in order to furnish the carriers
additional revenues so as to assure the maintenance of adeQuate-
cervice.

Petitioner has shown that the carriers engaged in trans~
porting property subject to the minimum rates contaired 4in Minimum
Rate Tariff No. 1l-A are in serious need of additional revenues. The
evidence presented oy petitionmer and the closing statement of the
representatives of the shipper interests indicate that, at the
present time, additional revenues can be odtained only through an
interim increase in the minimum rates. The parties asserted that 1t
1s desirable to have the increases reflected 4in the rates thémselves -
rather than by surcharges of various percentages. Upon consideration
of all of the facts and circumstances of record, the Commission is.of

the opinion and finds that the proposed inmterim increases in the

minimun rates are justified and are necessery to the maintenance of

adequate transportation service.
B




C. 5603 (Pet. No. 2) iH

The matter of an expiration date of the iacressed rates
causes concern. The Commission's staflf is engaged in the develop~
ment of a2 number of studles in comnection with other minimum retes.
It may be some months wntil the cost studies and traffic analyses
requested by petitioner and the shippers can be commenced. In view
of this circumstance, an eipiration date 1s not feasible; however,
in order to clearly set forth the temporary naturefof the increased
rates, they will be designated in the minimum rate tariff as "Interim

Rates",

SECOND INTERIM ORDFR

Based on the avidence of record and on the findings and
econclusions set forth in the preceding opinion,

IT IS ORDERED:

1. That Minimum Rate Tariff No. 1ll-4 (Appendix 4 %o
Decision No. 5011%, 25 amended) be and it 1s heredy further amended

by incorporating therein, to become effective LApril 15, 1957, the
supplement and the revised pages attached hereto and by this refer-
ence made a part hereof, which supplement and pages are numbered
as follows: '

Supplement No. 3 Cancels Supplement No, 2

Second Revised Poge 6 Cancels First Revised Page 6

Pirst Revised Page 7 Cancels Original Page 7

First Revised Page 10 Cancels Original Page 10

Sceond Revised Page 15 Cancels First Revised Page 15

Pirst Revised Page 16 Cancels Original Page 16

2. That ccmmon carriers subject to the Pubdblic Utilities

Act be 2nd they are hereby 2uthorized and directed to estedlish in

their tariffs the increases necessafy.to conform with the adjustments

nerein provided, to become effective on or before April 15, 1957, on
not less than five days' notice to the Commission and to the public.

-5




C. 5603 (Pet. No. 2) AH

That in all other respects said Decision No. 5011%, as
amended, shall remain in full force and effect.
The effective date of thls order shall be twenty days

after the date hereof.
Dated at San Franciseo , California, this | /z 2=

sey of (LIUASLU - ) 1957,

President*




SUPPLEMENT NO. 3
(CANCELS SUPPLEMENT NO. 2)
(SUPPLEMENT NO. 3 CONTAINS ALL CEANGES)

70
MINIMUY RATE TARIFF NO. 1l-A
| NAMING
MINIMUM RATES, RULES AND REGULATIONS
| FOR THE
TRANSPORTATION OF UNCRATED NEV FURNITURE
. OVER
THE PUBLIC HIGHVAYS WITHIN TEE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
BY
RADIAL EICHVAY COMMON CARRIERS
AND
EIGEVAY CONTRACT CARRIERS

-

SURCEARGE CANCELZD BY DECISION No. 954624

EFFZCIIVE APRIL 15, 1957

| Issued by the
Public Uvilities Commission of the State of California
State Bullding, Civic Center
Jan Franciseco, California




. '

Seeend Revised PALC vees & -
Cancels o _ "
First Revised 2222 sese. 6 MINDMUM RATE TARIFF NO. 1l-4

SECTION NO. 1 = RULES AND REGULATIONS (Continued)

APPLICATION OF RATES

Rates provided in this tariff arc for the tranasportation of ship- .
ments {rom point of oerigin to poist of destination, and include loading
into and unloading from carrier's wnit of equipment, subject to Note l.

Note 1. Ween the point of origin is other than a depot, an ad-
ditlonal rato as provided below shall be added %0 the
rates set forth in Section 3. " :

Rateg in Gent= Par 200 Poundsx °

Minimom Wedght Colaem A{l}(h) Colurm B(2) (4)

Any Quantity 7L 77

500 Pounds , &L &5
2,000 Pounds ' 62 66
45000 Pownds L6 b
6,000 Pounds (3 (3)

(1) Column A rates apply to shipments mot subject o
Column B rates. ’ .

(2) Column B rates apply only to shipmexts having point
of origin in one of the following counties: San o
Francisco, San Mateo, Santa Cruz, Santa Clara, San 3enito,
Zonterey,Alameds, Contra Coste,liarin, Sonoms, Solano and Nox.
(3) Mo additional rate.
Note 2. The rates provided in Note 1 shall be added 4o 4he rates
set fgr‘;.:h in Se¢tion 3 in gonnectégn \gg._glgisbipmcngs jcgaizs-
e PU_ 0/ Q0 o oy pareiesod-Jig prvyw s 9 gbm yuma v pany - ons arreg{=teisl
gagm:’rgg::ggggw frémcg?hgcb the tra.r:t'gortation- ni?peri‘omcd

hea carrier performs m‘lgcc:émoggg%i&lsgqgc dental service!which
is not authorized to bo performed wnder ratos namod 4n this tariff,and Lor
which a charge 43 not otherwise proviced, additional charges shall bo
sessed as provided in Item No. 90. The charge therein provided for unit
of equipment shall epply whenover the accessorial or incidental sorvice
roquires its use, or whemever the wnit- of equipment is inactivated by
reason of itg driver or helper beirng engaged in such service.

DELAYS TO EQUIZLENT

Waen consignor or consignee is responsidle for delay to carrier's
equipment at or In vicinity of either poimt of loading or point of un-
loading in excess of 30 minutes (exclusive of time actually involved in
loading or wnloading) additional charges for delay time in excoss of 30
minutes shall be assessed as provided in Ttex No. 90.




CEARGES FOR ACCESSCRIAL SERVICES. OR DBLAYS '

For accessorial services or delays wsder the conditions pccm-
fied in Items Nos. 70 and 80, charges shall be assessed for ee.cl:
peried or £ ac‘tion thereof, a3 follows:-

Charges 4n Cemte
. Tor each
For First Additional

30 Minutos 15 Minutes

(a)' For driver, holper or - : L L
other employee, per 2an ......  Q139(L)  Q69(4)

(®) Fer wnit of eqz;ipment cesecsese 50 25

(L) Interim Rates

* Change ) pestsfon Ne. — SEE24
0 Inerease )

EFFECTIVL APRIL 15, 1957

ssvec oy the Public Ttilities Commission of the State ol Calilornia,
' Sam Francisco, Californis.
Correction Yo. L ‘




First Revised Page ... 7
. . Cancels
Original Page wes 7 MINIMUM RATE TARIFF NO. 1l-A

SECTION NO. 1 - RULES AND REGULATIONS (Continued)

MINIMUM CHARGE

(a) Wnen the constructive distance from point of origin
to point of destination does not exceed 150 miles
the minimum charge per shipment shall be ¢ (1)52.02..

"(b) When the constructive distance from point of origin
To point of destination exceeds 150 miles the
minimum charge per shipment shall de 0(1) $2.60.

o

)
; SHIPNMENTS TRANSPORTED BY TWO OR MORE CARRIERS

5 When shipments in continuous through movement are
ltransported by two or more carriers, the rates (including
minimum charges) provided herein from point of origin to
point of destination shall be the minimum rates for the com~
bined transportation.

, SHIPVENTS TO BE RATED SEPARATELY
}

l Each skhipment shall be rated separately. Shipments shall:
not be consolidated or combined by the carrier.

r

ALTERNATIVE APPLICATION OF COQMMON CARRIER RATES

Common carrier rates may be applied in lieu of the rates
provided in this tariff, when such common carrier rates pro-
duce a lower aggregate charge for the same transportation and
for the same accessorial services, than results from the-
Fpplication of the rates herein provided. -

*Change
OIncrease

(1) Interim Rates
)
)

L .
Decision No. %C2%

. EFFECTIVE APRIL 15, 1957

Issued by the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California
Correction No. 5 San Francisco, Califeornia

4

-




First Reviced Page ee.. 10

Caneels MINDMOY RATE TARIFF NO.
Orizinal Pare cesseecses 10 ‘

SECTION NO. 1 .... RULES AND REGULATIONS (Continued)

COLLECT ON DELIVERY SHIPMENTS

(a) No carrier shall hendle any C.0.D. shipment wnlesc and watil 4t
has on file with the Commission a good and sufficient bond 4in such form 85

;h:el Commission may deem proper, in a swm of not less than Two Thousand
ollars. ‘

(b) The bond required by paragraph (a) hereof, shall be filed by the
carrier as principal and by some solvent surety company, authorized to do
business in the State of California, as surely, payable to the State of
California, and/or any person or persons o whom any amount may be due on
any CeOuD. shipment transported by said carrier and not remitted to the
person or persons to whom it is due within ten days after delivery of any
such saipment; however, when the carwier has f£iled with any municipality or
Yoard thercof, pursusnt to ordinance, a bond In a sum not less than Iwo
Thousand Dollars payable 4o said board or municipality and/or any person or
persons to whom any amount may be due on any C.0.D. shipment transported by
sald carrier and not remitted to the percon or persons to whom it is due
within ten days after delivery of any such shipment, the filing by such car=
rier of a certified copy of said bond with this Commission shall be deemed
compliance herewith, Each bomd filed pursuant to the foregoing shall speci-
Zy the extent %0 which the carrier's operations are covered therchy and may
cover more than one operative authority held by the =ame carrier. 7hen a
carrier with such a bond or bonds on £ile with the Commission obtains addi-
tional operative authority, said bond or bonds shall be revised or reissued
1 to show whether or not the additional operative authority is covered there-

by. No Cu0.D. bond shall bBe cancelled on less than thirty days! notice to
+he Commission.

4 (¢) Iz the handling of C.0.D. shipments carrier shall, promptly upon
jcollection of any and all C.0.D. momeys, and in no event later than ten
idays after delivery to consignee, unless consignor instructs otherwise in
:wr:i.t“ , remit to consignor all C.0.D. moneys collected by it on such ship-
‘men‘ts. ' ‘ ,

! (&) The charges for collecting and remitting the amount of C.0.D.
|911ls collected on C.0.D. shipments shall e as follewn:
| OCharge for OCharge Zor
- collecting : coliecting
| and and |
|Whon tho amount remitting "hen the amount romitting
ecollected is will be collectod iz vriill Do
Not (1) Not (1)
Qver Qver ' Qver Over
% 37250 .33 $ 200.00 § 250.00 w26
2.50  5.00 «39 250.00 300.00 2.3
5,000 10.00 .53 -~ 200.00 350.00 2.10
10.00 20,00 .55 350.00 L00.00 2.70
20.00  25.00 <S5 100,00 150.00 2.97
25,00 L0.0O 69 150.00 $00.00 3.26
40.00  50.00 7L 500,00 550.00 353
50.00 60,00 N 550.00 600.00 3e8%
60,00  80.00 e97 600400 650.00 1,08
£0.00 100.00 1-00 650,00 700.00 L.36
100.00 102.50 1.28 700.00 750.00 L.65
102.50 105.00 1.30 750400 800.00 ‘ L.93
105.00  110.00 1.5 800,00 850.00 5,20
110.00 120.00 1.0 £50.00 900.00 : Sal8
120,00 1L0.00 1.2 $00.00 950.00 5.76
1L0.00  150.00 1.50 950,00 1,000.00 640L
150.00 160.00 1.57 1,000.00
160.00 280.00 l.61 at rate of 6.0k per $L,000
180.00 200.00 1.67 _




(1) Interim Rates

% Change ) Decigion No. v Cd
¢ Inercase )

EFFECTIVE ARRIL 15, 1957

Tssued by the Public Utilitics Commission of tho Stato. of Califermia,
San rrancisco, California.

Correction No, 6




® | o
‘Tecond Revized Page .... 15

Cangels
First Revised Page ..... 15 MINDMUM RATE TARIFF NO. 11-A

SECTION NO. 3 - RATES

Iten

DISTANCE RATES IN.CENTS FER 100 POUNDS (1)(S) No

Miniam Mﬁ.ﬁimm
Weight Weight
Any Quantity 500 Pounds - 2,000 Pounds
Columm  Column Column . Column Column Colwm |-
A(2) B(3) A(Q) _B(3) A(2) B(3)

116 110 98 9% 92 88
129 126 101 99 96 9%
122 121 206 105 9 9
128 126 110 109 20L 104
131 121 113 115 086 109

134 137 116 120 11 5
137 12 120 126 1134 120 |
140 we 23 13 118 126
152 128 136 122 130
158 132 sIA] 125 136

165 137 149 132 3
176 144 160 138 154
187 153 171 U6 165
197 159 181 175
208 166 192 160 186

28 : 196
229 221 | 207
239 189 183 27
250 196 190 228
261 204 239

269 20 - 27 |
275 29 252
280. 26 252
284 32 3 262
29C 239 268

298 276
308 264 286
276 | 295
290 306
338 305 326.

320 329
363 | 237 3k,
376 353 254
388 369 366
384 379

402 397
437 420 W5
455 438 38 L33
LT 456 | LS
489 4T

508 : -
509 50k
54 527 522
- 239
(&)




(1) Rates in this item apply only when point of origin 43 a
depot. When point of origin is other than a depot, add
Yo the rates provided in this item the additional rates,
2L any, provided in Item No. 60.

(2) Columm A rates apply +o shipments not subject to
Column B »ates. '

Column B rates apply only to shipments having point of
origin in one of the following counties: San Francisco,
San Mateo, Santa Cruz, Santa Clara, San Benito, Monterey,
Alameda, Contra Costa, Marin, Sonoma, Solano, and Napa.

(L) Add to the rate for 650 miles 17 ceabs per 100.pousds for
each 25 miles or fraction thereof.

(5) Interiz Ratos . .
O Incresge, Decision No. 3JRR2

»y

IFFECTIVE  APRIL 15, 1957

-

Iscued by the Public Utilitles Commission of the State of California,
San Francisco, California.

Correction No. 7




First Revised Page ... 16

Cancels S
Original Page ees 16 MINIMOM RATE TARIFF NO. 1l-A

SECTION NO. 3 ~ RATES (Continued)

L0S Angeles San Francisco

'
]
'

{
!
i
[}
g
|
|

POINT~TO-POINT RATES IN CENTS PER 100 POUMDS(1)(2)(3)

Mindimum Mindmrum
Any Weight Weight
Betyeen And Ouantlty 500 Pownds 2000 Pounds

Territory Territory 397 380 375

(1)IL charges accruing under rates in this item, applied on
shipments from, to or between points intermediate between
the Los Angeles and' San FPrancisco Territories via routes
shown in Iten No. 500 are lower than charges accruing
under the Distance Rates in Item No. 400, on the same
Shipment, such lower charges will apyly. Rates in this
iten applied to intermediate points under these provisions
apply at all points located within a distance of one actual
nighway mile on either side of the authorized route and at
&ll points located within incorporated cities through
which the highway route passes.

Rates in this itex apply only vhen point of origin is a
depot, Uhen point of origin is ¢ther than a depot, add
to the rates provided in this itex the additional rates,
if any, provided in Itex No. 60. |

(3)Interiz Rates Py
OIncrease , Docistom No. Dl

EFFECTIVE  pPRIL 15, 1957

i Issued by the Public Utilities Commission of the State of Californiay
J Correction No. & San Francisco, California.]

_16-




